

No. 20-60913

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

ATTALA COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI BRANCH OF THE NAACP;  
ANTONIO RILEY; SHARON N. YOUNG; CHARLES HAMPTON;  
RUTH ROBBINS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

DOUG EVANS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY  
OF THE FIFTH CIRCUIT COURT DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI,

*Defendant-Appellee*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of Mississippi, No. 4:19-cv-167-DMB-JMV  
Judge Debra M. Brown

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF LOUISIANA AND TEXAS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

---

JEFF LANDRY

Attorney General

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL

Solicitor General

*Counsel of Record*

SHAE MCPHEE

Deputy Solicitor General

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

1885 N. 3rd St.

Baton Rouge, LA 70802

(225) 326-6766

MurrillE@ag.louisiana.gov

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. ABSTENTION IS APPROPRIATE WHEN A PLAINTIFF REQUESTS A REMEDY THAT WOULD UPSET THE BALANCE OF POWER BETWEEN THE STATES AND THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT. ....	4
II. THIS CASE CRIES OUT FOR ABSTENTION. ....	12
A. Plaintiffs Seek an Extraordinary Remedy.....	12
B. <i>O’Shea</i> Is Directly on Point. ....	13
C. The <i>Batson</i> framework Adequately Protects Plaintiffs’ Federal Rights in State Court.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>31 Foster Children v. Bush</i> , 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....	10
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	4
<i>Atl. Coast Line R. Co. v. Bhd. Of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970).....	5, 17
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	passim
<i>Bice v. La. Pub. Def. Bd.</i> 677 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Church v. Massey</i> , 697 So. 2d 407 (Miss. 1997).....	15
<i>City of Greenwood v. Peacock</i> , 384 U.S. 808 (1966).....	17
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	2, 5
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Brown</i> , 908 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Disability Rts. N.Y. v. New York</i> , 916 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	11

<i>Gardner v. Luckey</i> , 500 F.2d 712 (5th Cir. 1974).....	7, 10, 12, 13
<i>Gates v. Strain</i> , 885 F.3d 874 (5th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Gibson v. Jackson</i> , 578 F.2d 1045 (5th Cir. 1978).....	10
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016).....	9, 14
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	4
<i>Hall v. Valeska</i> , 509 F. App'x 834 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Inmates of Attica Corr. Facility v. Rockefeller</i> , 477 F.2d 375 (2nd Cir. 1973).....	12
<i>Miles v. Wesley</i> , 801 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	7
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488, 500 (1974).....	passim
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	4
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	9

<i>Pipkins v. Stewart</i> , No. 5:15-cv-2722, 2019 WL 1442218 (W.D. La. Apr. 1, 2019) .....	2, 11
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 99 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	15, 16
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	10
<i>SKS &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. Dart</i> , 619 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013) .....	2, 5
<i>State ex rel. Curry v. Bowman</i> , 885 S.W.2d 421 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993).....	15
<i>Tarter v. Hury</i> , 646 F.2d 1010 (5th Cir. 1981).....	10, 11
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 72 So. 3d 1145 (Miss. Ct. App. 2011) .....	15
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	passim
<b>Statutes</b>	
Louisiana Code of Criminal Procedure article 795(E).....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Friendly, Federal Jurisdiction, A General View, 95 (1973) .....	10
<b>Rules</b>	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(4)(E).....	1
